

NETWORK Notification

Notice Date:April 11, 2023To:Ohio Medicaid, MyCare and Marketplace ProvidersFrom:CareSourceSubject:CareSource's Readmission Policy

Summary

Ohio Medicaid and MyCare Providers

Providing greater detail to CareSource's readmission policy (AD-0927 section D, II, A & B) that became effective December 2021, CareSource will deny claims for readmissions **within one day** of the previous discharge. As stated in the policy, providers must submit a corrected claim for the entire hospitalization. Readmissions are matched to the previous claim by Patient ID and Facility Tax ID Number.

Ohio Marketplace Providers

Providing greater detail to CareSource's readmission policy (AD-0991 section D, III, A) that became effective December 2021, CareSource will deny claims for readmissions **on the same day** as the previous discharge. As stated in the policy, providers must submit a corrected claim for the entire hospitalization. Readmissions are matched to the previous claim by Patient ID and Facility Tax ID Number.

OH-Multi-P-1982350